MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1829;

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.

time; with power to bargain, sell and dispose of the same, and to loan and negotiate their monies may loan and negotiate their monies of and effects, by discounting, on banking principles, banking principles on such security as they shall think advisable: Provided, Nothing herein contained shall restrain Provise. or prevent said corporation from taking and holding real estate in mortgage or on execution to any amount, as security for, or in payment of, any debts due to said corporation.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1828.]

CHAPTER DXXXIV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, Persons incorpo-That Sally M. Smith, Thankful Hussey, Mary rated. B. Storer, Charlotte Andrews, Mary Radford, Mary B. Merrill, Elizabeth L. Fox, Elizabeth G. Attwood, Susan Richardson, Nancy Cushman, Marcia Hill, Alice Ilsley, Lois W. Dana, Susan E. Wood, and Eliza L. Goddard, their associates and successors be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland; with Powers &c. power to prosecute and defend suits at law; have and use a common seal; to make and establish any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold any estate, real or personal, for the May hold estate, purpose of supporting, instructing and employing purpose. female children, the first attention to be given to orphans, and to give, grant, bargain or sell the same; and with all the powers and privileges, Further powers. usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence: Provided, Proviso. That the value of the real estate of said corporation shall never exceed forty thousand dollars, and the annual income of the whole estate of said

corporation shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars.

Frst meeting, how called.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons named in this Act shall direct.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the pow-Powers restricted ers granted by this act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1828.]

CHAPTER DXXXV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Mosaic Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and

Persons incorporated.

Powers, &c

May hold estate.

House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Frost, Moses L. Hobbs, Joseph Kelsey, James S. Holmes, and Solomon Cushman, their associates and successors, be, and

they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of "Mosaic Lodge;" and by that name may prosecute and defend suits

at law; with power to have and use a common seal; to make and establish any by-laws, for the convenient management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and hold

for charitable and benevolent purposes, any real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give, grant, bargain or sell the same; and with all other powers and privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for

purposes of charity and beneficence.

First meeting how called.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons named in this

Act shall direct.